� the number of shares of Class B common stock owned by each selling stockholder immediately prior to the exchange
of shares offered by this prospectus;
� the number of shares of Class B common stock that each selling stockholder may obtain if all of the shares of Class A
common stock that each selling stockholder is offering by this prospectus are exchanged for shares of Class B
common stock;
� the number of shares of Class B common stock owned by and the percentage of ownership of Class B common stock
of each selling stockholder immediately following the exchange of shares offered by this prospectus; and
� the percentage of combined voting power of shares of Class A common stock and Class B common stock each selling
stockholder will have immediately following the exchange of shares of Class A common stock for Class B common
stock offered by this prospectus based on the number of shares of Class A and Class B common stock outstanding on
March 1, 2018.
Class B Common Stock

Name Title of
Class

Shares
Beneficially
Owned
Before this
Offering(1)

Shares
Offered
Pursuant
to this
Offering(1)

Shares
Beneficially
Owned
After this
Offering(1)

Percentage
of Shares
Owned
After this
Offering(1)

Percentage of
Combined
Voting Power of
Shares of
Class A and
Class B
Common Stock
After this
Offering(1)

Alfred M. Rankin, Jr. (2)  Class B 1,733,809 80,660 2,462,785 (2)63.52% (2)49.89% (2)
Alfred M. Rankin, Jr., as
Trustee of the Alfred Rankin
Trust (2)

 Class B 17,556 80,660 98,216 2.53% 2.04%

Rankin Associates I, L.P. (1)  Class B 605,986  338,756  944,742 24.37% 18.33%
Rankin Associates IV, L.P.
(1)  Class B 490,440 309,560  800,000 20.63% 15.52%

(1)The Alfred Rankin Trust is a general and limited partner of Rankin I and Rankin IV. As trustee and primary
beneficiary of the Alfred Rankin Trust, Alfred M. Rankin, Jr. shares the power to vote the 605,986 and 490,440
shares of Class B common stock held by Rankin I and Rankin IV, respectively, with the other general partners of
Rankin I and Rankin IV, as applicable, and shares the power to dispose of the 605,986 and 490,440 shares of Class
B common stock held by Rankin I and Rankin IV, respectively, with the other general and limited partners of
Rankin I and Rankin IV, as applicable. As such, Alfred M. Rankin, Jr. and the Alfred Rankin Trust are deemed to